FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

101188737 SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office

			Attorney Docket No.: 044321-0247
To the Assistant Comm Please record the attack	issioner for Patents: and original documents or copy thereof.		ATTN: BOX ASSIGNMENT
1. Name of conveying	party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
David M. Bapst		Name: Mattel, Inc.	22067 122067
Additional name(s) oYes	f conveying party(ies) attached? No	Internal Address:	Je511 09/4
	Merger ent Change of Name	Street Address:	333 Continental Boulevard Mail Stop #M1-0410
	October 20, 1999	City: El Segundo State: CA	Zip: 90245-5012
		Additional name(s) & Yes No	address(es) attached?
A. Patent Application		9	ication is:
Additional numbers attached:Yes✓ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Internal Address:	Mr. Robert J. Gaybrick Customer No. 09629 Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R X Enclosed Authorized to be	
Street Address: 1800 M Street, N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20036		Deposit account number: 50-0310 Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account	
9. Statement and Signat	ure		
To the best of the original do	my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcument.	rmation is true and correct	and any attached copy is a true copy of
William O. Tro Name of Perso 0/29/1999 DNGUYEN 00000	n Signing Signa		October 21, 1999 Date sheet, attachments and documents: 3
FC:581	(0.00 D)		

1-WA/1306960.1

1'

PATENT REEL: 010338 FRAME: 0290

DOCKET NO.: 044321-0247

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, David M. Bapst being citizen of the United States of America, residing at 12654 Warner Hill Road, South Wales, New York 14139, respectively, have made new and useful improvements in Stay In View Car Seat, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is filed herewith.

WHEREAS, Mattel, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 333 Continental Boulevard, Mail Stop # M1-0410, El Segundo, California 90245-5012, and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to ME/US. receipt and sufficiency of which I/WE hereby acknowledge, I/WE hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in MY/OUR name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

1-WA/1303433.1

REEL: 010338 FRAME: 0291

DOCKET NO.: 044321-0247

4. Warrant that I/WE have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I/WE have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind MY/OUR heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as MYSELF/ OURSELVES, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to ME/US or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ME/US. MY/OUR heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to ME/US relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in MY/OUR control or in the control of MY/OUR heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of MY/OUR conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation.

PAGE

6/8

REEL: 010338 FRAME: 0292

DOCKET NO.: 044321-0247

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have he	ereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of		
O(10ber, 1999.			
David M. Bapst			
David Mil Dapsi			
STATE OF	SS:		
COUNTY OF			
On this 20 day of Otlobe	, 1999, before me personally appeared David		
M. Bapst, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the			
foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowled	ged to me to have executed the foregoing		
instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me to have executed the same for the purpose therein			
set forth.			
(SEAL)	ELIZABETH M. TOMMANEY No. 02T05086229 Notary Fublic, State of New York Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires 10/06/		
NOTARY PUBLIC	My Commission Contract and the Contract		
My Commission Expires:			

6/6

RECORDED: 110/21/1999